
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

LICENSING (HEARING) SUB 
COMMITTEE 

 
 
 

Date: FRIDAY, 1 MARCH 2024 
 

Time: 2.00 pm 
 

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOM - 2ND FLOOR 
WEST WING, GUILDHALL 

 
 

APPLICANT: 
Townhouse Group Ltd, 11 Gower Street, 

London, WC1E 6HB 
 

PREMISES: 
Townhouse, 10-11 Great New Street, 

London, EC4A 3BN 
 
 

 
 

Public Document Pack



2 
 

CONTENTS 
 
 
Hearing Procedure 
 

(Pages 3 - 4) 
 

Report of the Director of Markets & Consumer Protection 
 

(Pages 5 - 12) 
 

Appendix 1:   
 

Copy of Application 
 

(Pages 13 - 
32) 

 
Appendix 2:   
 

Representations from Other Persons 
 

 
 

 i)   
 

Resident 1 (Pages 33 - 
34) 

 
 ii)   

 
Resident 2 (Pages 35 - 

36) 
 

 iii)   
 

Resident 3 (Pages 37 - 
38) 

 
 iv)   

 
Resident 4 (Pages 39 - 

40) 
 

Appendix 3:   
 

Conditions consistent with the operating schedule 
 

(Pages 41 - 
42) 

 
Appendix 4:   
 

Map of subject premises together with other licensed 
premises in the area and their latest terminal time for 
alcohol sales 
 

(Pages 43 - 
44) 

 

Appendix 5:   
 

Plan of Premises 
 

(Pages 45 - 
46) 

 



 

 

LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE 
 PROCEDURE FOR PUBLIC HEARINGS 

 
 
1. This procedure shall apply to all public hearings conducted under the provisions 

of the Licensing Act 2003. 
 
2. Public hearings conducted under the provisions of the Licensing Act 2003 shall 

take the form of a discussion led by the licensing authority. Cross-examination 
will be permitted when the Sub Committee considers it to be required. The 
conduct of hearings shall be broadly based, subject to the discretion of the Sub 
Committee, on the points set out below. 

 
3. At the start of the hearing the Chairman of the Sub Committee will introduce 

himself and other Members of the Sub Committee as well as the City 
Corporation officers present. Anyone making representations will then be asked 
to introduce themselves and anyone accompanying them. The applicant will 
then do likewise.1 

 
4. The Chairman will then explain the purpose of the hearing and the procedure to 

be followed at the hearing. The Sub Committee will then make any rulings 
necessary in respect of requests for witnesses to heard in support of any of the 
parties making representations or the applicant.  

 
5. Those making representations will then be invited to present their case. 

Repetition will not be permitted. Equal time will be offered to the applicant and 
those making representations. Where there is more than one party making 
representations and/or calling witnesses in support consideration should be 
given to having one spokesman on behalf of all parties so as to avoid repetition. 
Although the use of a spokesman will be encouraged by the Sub Committee, 
the decision rests with those parties making representations. 

 
6. In the event of disorder or persistent disregard of the authority of the Chair,  the 

Chairman may suspend or adjourn the hearing, or require that the person(s) 
causing disorder or showing disregard leave the hearing. 

 
7. In the event that the Sub Committee has decided that cross-examination will be 

permitted, the applicant will be invited to ask questions of the party(s) making 
representations and their witnesses (if any). The party(s) making 
representations and any witnesses giving evidence in support will then answer 
any questions put to them by members of the Sub Committee.  

 
8. The applicant will then be invited to present their case and call any witnesses in 

support of their application. The applicant will be entitled to the same period of 
time to present his case as those making representations were afforded. 

 

                                           
1 In hearings where a licence is being reviewed, references in this procedure to ‘applicant’ should be read as 

references to the licence holder and references to ‘those making representations’ should be read as references to 

those applying for the review. 

Page 3

Agenda Annex



 

 1 

9. In the event that the Sub Committee has decided that cross-examination will be 
permitted, those making representations will be invited to ask questions of the 
applicant and their witnesses (if any). The applicant and any witnesses giving 
evidence in support will then answer any questions put to them by members of 
the Sub Committee.  

 
10. The Chairman will ask all parties if there is anything else they would like to add 

in support of their respective cases. 
 
11. Those making representations will then be invited to make closing submissions 

followed by the applicant. 
 
12. The Sub Committee will then retire to consider their decision. They may call for 

assistance by the representatives of the Town Clerk and/or the Comptroller & 
City Solicitor but those persons will play no part in the decision-making process. 

 
13. In due course, the Sub Committee will return to announce their decision or to 

inform those present when the decision will be given. 

 

 

 

Page 4



Committee(s):   

Licensing Sub-Committee 

Hearing Date(s):   

01/03/2024 

Item no. 

 

Subject Licensing Act 2003 - Public Hearing 

in Respect of an Application for the 

Grant of a Premises Licence 

Name of Premises Townhouse 

 

Address of Premises 10-11 Great New Street, London, 

EC4A 3BN 

Report of: 
Bob Roberts – Interim Executive Director 

Environment 

Public / Non- 

Public 

 

Ward (if appropriate):  Castle Baynard 

 

 

1. Introduction and Purpose  
 

1.1. The purpose of this sub-committee is to consider and determine, by 

public hearing, an application for the grant of a premises licence under 

the provisions of the Licensing Act 2003, taking into consideration the 

representations of responsible authorities and other persons, as detailed in 

paragraph 4, together with policy considerations detailed in paragraph 8 

of this report. 

 

1.2. The decision of the sub-committee must be made with a view to 

promoting one or more of the four licensing objectives, namely: 

• the prevention of crime and disorder 

• public safety 

• the prevention of public nuisance 

• the protection of children from harm 
 

2. Summary of Application 

 

2.1. An application made by: 

 

Townhouse Group Ltd 

11 Gower Street 

London 

WC1E 6HB 

Page 5

Agenda Annex



 was received by the City of London licensing authority on 09 January 

2024 for the grant of a premises licence in respect of the premises: 

 

Townhouse, 10-11 Great New Street, London, EC4A 3BN 

 
2.2. Full details of the application can be seen as Appendix 1. 

 

2.3. The proposed application is to facilitate a premises licence to allow the 

sale of alcohol on the premises only as ancillary to their operation as a 

premium nail salon and retail store. 
 

2.4. The application seeks permission for: 

a) the sale of alcohol for consumption on the premises 
 

2.5. The hours applied for each activity in the application are shown in 

column 2 of the table below. 

 

Activity Proposed licence hours 

Supply of alcohol for 

consumption on the 

premises 

 

Sun–Sat 

09:00-23:00 

 

Opening Hours 

 

Sun–Sat 

07:00-23:00 

 

3. Deregulation considerations 

 

3.1.  The applicant has not applied for Live Music or Recorded Music. 

 

3.2.  Notwithstanding, the following sections/paragraphs of the statutory 

guidance issued underS182 of the Licensing Act 2003 may be considered 

relevant to this application (revised December 2022):  
 

a) Paragraph 16.6 - As a result of deregulatory changes that have amended 

the 2003 Act, no licence permission is required for the following 

activities: 

Live music: when a performance of unamplified live music takes place 

between 08.00 and 23.00 on any day, on any premises. When a 

performance of amplified live music between 08.00 and 23.00 on any day 

on premises authorised to sell alcohol for consumption on those premises, 

Page 6



provided that the audience does not exceed 500, and alcohol is available 

for sale for consumption on those premises in accordance with the 

existing premises licence.  

Recorded music: any playing of recorded music between 08.00 and 

23.00 on any day on premises authorised to sell alcohol for consumption 

on those premises, provided that the audience does not exceed 500, and 

alcohol is available for sale for consumption on those premises in 

accordance with the existing premises licence.  

b) Paragraph 16.36 – Any conditions added on a determination of an 

application for a premises licence, which relate to live music or recorded 

music, are suspended between the hours of 08.00 and 23.00 on the same 

day where the following conditions are met:  

at the time of the music entertainment, the premises are open for the 

purposes of being used for the sale or supply of alcohol for consumption 

on the premises; if the music is amplified, it takes place before an 

audience of no more than 500 people; and the music takes place between 

08.00 and 23.00 on the same day.  

3.3. In respect of this application, it can be noted that the proposed sale or 

supply of alcohol for consumption on the premises is from 09:00 hours 

until 23:00 hours daily. Whilst not expressed in the application, the venue 

capacity is far below 500 people. In line with 3.2 above, permission for 

regulated entertainment is therefore not required for live amplified music 

or recorded music before 23:00 hours. Any conditions added on the 

determination of this application for a premises licence which relate to 

live or recorded music will remain in place but are suspended before 

23:00 hours when the criteria in paragraph 3.2 are met. 

3.4. Alcohol is proposed on the premises only, and thus the temporary off-

sales permissions as per the Business and Planning Act 2020 wouldn’t be 

applied to a newly granted licence. 

 

4. Representations 

 

Representations from Responsible Authorities 

 

4.1  There are no representations received from any r
[...]
e particularly applicable to this  

     application (revised December 2022): 
 

Chapter 2 of the guidance covers the four licensing objectives. In 

particular, paragraph 2.20 states that it is, ‘…important that in 

considering the promotion of [the public nuisance licensing objective, 

licensing authorities] focus on the effect of the licensable activities at the 

specific premises on persons living and working (including those carrying 

on business) in the area around the premises which may be 

disproportionate and unreasonable.’ Also, paragraph 2.21 indicates that 

the prevention of public nuisance could, in appropriate circumstances 

include, ‘the reduction of the living and working amenity and 

environment of other persons living and working in the area of the 

licensed premises.’ 

 

Chapter 10 refers to conditions attached to premises licences with 

paragraph 10.10 stating that, ‘Conditions should be determined on a case-

by-case basis and standardised conditions which ignore these individual 

aspects should be avoided.’ To which is added; ‘Licensing authorities 

should therefore ensure that any conditions they impose are only those 

which are appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives.’  

 

9 Summary 

 

9.1 The Licensing Authority has a duty under the Licensing Act 2003 to      

  promote the licensing objectives. Each objective has equal importance. In   

  carrying out its licensing functions, the licensing authority must also have  

  regard to its Statement of Licensing Policy, any statutory guidance under  

  the Licensing Act 2003 and is bound by the Human Rights Act 1998. The  

  City of London Corporation must also fulfil its obligations under section  

  17 of the Crime and Disorder Act 1998 to do all that it reasonably can to  

  prevent crime and disorder in the City of London. 
 

10  Options 

 

10.1 The Sub-committee must, having regard to the representations, take such  

    of the following steps as it considers appropriate for the promotion of the  

   licensing objectives: 
 

(a) grant the licence subject to any conditions consistent with the  

operating schedule modified to such extent as the Sub-committee 

considers appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives and 

Page 10



include the mandatory conditions contained in Ss. 19-21 of the Licensing 

Act 2003; 
 

(b) exclude from the scope of the licence any of the licensable activities to 

which the application relates; 
 

(c)  to refuse to specify a person in the licence as the designated premises  

          supervisor; 
 

(d) reject the application 
 

    For the purposes of paragraph 10.1(a) conditions consistent with the   

    operating schedule are modified if any of them are altered or omitted or    

    any new condition is added. 
 

10.2 Where a licensing authority takes one or more of the steps stated in  

       paragraph 10.1 above the applicant, or the holder of the licence and/or a  

       person who made relevant representations in relation to the application,   

    may appeal the decision to the Magistrates’ Court. Any appeal must be  

    commenced within 21 days following notification of the decision to the  

    appellant by the licensing authority.  
 

11 Recommendation 
 

11.1  It is therefore RECOMMENDED that your Sub-Committee determine 

this application for a new premises licence in accordance with paragraph 

10 of this report. 

 
 

Prepared by   Robert Breese, Licensing Officer 

   Robert.breese@cityoflondon.gov.uk 

 

Background Papers 
 

BACKGROUND PAPER DEPT FILE 

Corporation of London Statement of 

Licensing Policy (revised Jan 2022) 
 

Statutory Guidance – ‘Revised 

Guidance Issued Under Section 182 

Of The Licensing Act 2003’. 

(December 2022) 

MCP 

 
 

 

 

 

3rd Floor Guild Hall 
 
 

Statutory Guidance 

 

Page 11

https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/explanatory-memorandum-revised-guidance-issued-under-s-182-of-licensing-act-2003


This page is intentionally left blank

Page 12



 

1 

Application [Chancery Lane].docx 

Application for a premises licence to be granted under the Licensing Act 2003 

 

PLEASE READ THE FOLLOWING INSTRUCTIONS FIRST 
 
Before completing this form please read the guidance notes at the end of the form.  If you are completing this form by hand please write legibly in block capitals.  

In all cases ensure that your answers are inside the boxes and written in black ink.  Use additional sheets if necessary. 

 

You may wish to keep a copy of the completed form for your records. 

 

 

I/We Townhouse Group Ltd 

         (Insert name(s) of applicant)  
apply for a premises licence under section 17 of the Licensing Act 2003 for the premises described in Part 1 below (the 
premises) and I/we are making this application to you as the relevant licensing authority in accordance with section 12 
of the Licensing Act 2003 
 
Part 1 – Premises details 
  

Postal address of premises or, if none, ordnance survey map reference or description 
Townhouse 
10-11 Great New Street 

Post town London Postcode EC4A 3BN 

 

Telephone number at premises (if any)         

Non-domestic rateable value of premises £44500 

 
Part 2 - Applicant details 
 
Please state whether you are applying for a premises licence as        Please tick as appropriate 
 

a) an individual or individuals *  please complete section (A) 

b) a person other than an individual *   

 i as a limited company/limited liability partnership  please complete section (B) 

 ii as a partnership (other than limited liability)  please complete section (B) 

 iii as an unincorporated association or  please complete section (B) 

 iv other (for example a statutory corporation)  please complete section (B) 

c) a recognised club  please complete section (B) 

d) a charity  please complete section (B) 

e) the proprietor of an educational establishment  please complete section (B) 

f) a health serv
[...]
Office online right to work checking service), the 9-
digit ‘share code’ provided to the applicant by that service: (please see note 15 for information) 
           

Page 14



3 

 

Current residential address if 
different from premises 
address 

      

Post town       Postcode       

Daytime contact telephone number       

E-mail address 
(optional) 

      

 
 
(B) OTHER APPLICANTS 
 
Please provide name and registered address of applicant in full.  Where appropriate please give any registered number.  
In the case of a partnership or other joint venture (other than a body corporate), please give the name and address of 
each party concerned. 
 

Name 
Townhouse Group Ltd 

Address 
11 Gower Street 
London 
WC1E 6HB 

Registered number (where applicable) 
12989408 

Description of applicant (for example, partnership, company, unincorporated association etc.) 
Private limited Company 

Telephone number (if any)  
      

E-mail address (optional) 
      

 
 
Part 3 Operating Schedule 

When do you want the premises licence to start? 
DD MM YYYY 

                
 

If you wish the licence to be valid only for a limited period, when do you want it to 
end? 

DD MM YYYY 

                
 

Please give a general description of the premises (please read guidance note 1) 
Premium nail salon and retail store. To allow the ancillary sale of alcohol for consumption on the premises only.  

 

Page 15



4 

 

If 5,000 or more people are expected to attend the premises at any one time, please 
state the number expected to attend. 

      
 

 
What licensable activities do you intend to carry on from the premises? 
 
(please see sections 1 and 14 and Schedules 1 and 2 to the Licensing Act 2003) 
 

Provision of regulated entertainment (please read guidance note 2)         Please tick all that apply 

a) plays (if ticking yes, fill in box A)  

b) films (if ticking yes, fill in box B)  

c) indoor sporting events (if ticking yes, fill in box C)  

d) boxing or 
[...]
. 16.00) and only give details for the days of the week when you intend the 

premises to be used for the activity. 

8. If you wish people to be able to consume alcohol on the premises, please tick ‘on the premises’.  If you wish people to be 

able to purchase alcohol to consume away from the premises, please tick ‘off the premises’.  If you wish people to be able 

to do both, please tick ‘both’. 

9. Please give information about anything intended to occur at the premises or ancillary to the use of the premises which 

may give rise to concern in respect of children, regardless of whether you intend children to have access to the premises, 

for example (but not exclusively) nudity or semi-nudity, films for restricted age groups or the presence of gaming 

machines. 

10. Please list here steps you will take to promote all four licensing objectives together. 

11. The application form must be signed. 

12. An applicant’s agent (for example solicitor) may sign the form on their behalf provided that they have actual authority to do 

so. 

13. Where there is more than one applicant, each of the applicants or their respective agent must sign the application form. 

14. This is the address which we shall use to correspond with you about this application. 

15. Entitlement to work/immigration status for individual applicants and applications from partnerships which are not limited 

liability partnerships: 

 

` A licence may not be issued to an individual or an individual in a partnership which is not a limited liability partnership who 

is resident in the UK who:  

• does not have the right to live and work in the UK; or  

• is subject to a condition preventing him or her from doing work relating to the carrying on of a licensable activity.  
 
Any licence issued in respect of an application made on or after 6 April 2017 will become invalid if the holder ceases to be 
entitled to work in the UK. 
 
Applicants must demonstrate that they have the right to work in
[...]
y are already unable to enjoy the amenities of their homes in the summer due to noise from 
customers of licensed premises in the square drinking outside. This has been exacerbated by the decision of 
central government (the Business and Planning Act 2020) to disapply existing off-sales restrictions before 11pm 
on existing premises licenses with a likely intention to make this permanent. 

The application states that the premises is a nail salon and retail store and the sale of alcohol will be an ancillary 
activity for consumption on the premises only. 

To avoid a breach of one of the four licensing objectives namely the prevention of public nuisance to residents, I 
request the following conditions are added to the premises license if the application is granted: 

The terminal hour for the sale of alcohol ceases at 7pm every day. 

And that the following model conditions are added to the premises license: 

MC 17 - Customers permitted to temporarily leave and then re-enter the premises e.g. to smoke, shall not be 
permitted to take drinks or glass containers with them. 

MC18 - There shall be no sale of alcohol in unsealed containers for consumption off the premises. 

MC19 - The Licence holder shall make available a contact telephone number to nearby residents and the City of 
London Licensing Team to be used in the event of complaints arising. 

MC28 - There shall be no sales of alcohol for consumption off the premises. 

Please acknowledge receipt of this objection and let me know when the hearing will take place to consider this 
application. 

Your sincerely 

Graham Packham CC 

Ward Member Castle Baynard 

Page 39

Appendix 2iv)



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 40



Townhouse, 10-11 Great New Street, London, EC4A 3BN 

CONDITIONS CONSISTENT WITH THE OPERATING SCHEDULE AND 

APPROPRIATE FOR THE PROMOTION OF THE LICENSING OBJECTIVES 

 

1. The premises shall install and maintain a comprehensive digital colour CCTV system. All public areas 


[...]
onjunction with specifications,
specialist drawings and any bill of quantities.
The Contractor is to comply with all relevant statutory legislation
whether or not specifically stated on these drawings.

Client

Project

Drawing Title

Scale

Drg No

Revisions

SEA DESIGN GROUP Unit 13D Princes Drive, Kenilworth, Warwickshire, CV8 2FD UK
Email office@seadesigngroup.com   Telephone  +44 (0)1926 864440

Date

Rev

Drg By Check

:By

Chancery Lane, Unit 10

Licensing Plan

1:20@A1 14.04.23
223052/13
BYJ SJ

TOWNHOUSE

P
age 45

A
ppendix 5



T
his page is intentionally left blank

P
age 46


	Agenda
	 Hearing Procedure
	 Report of the Director of Markets & Consumer Protection
	1 Copy of Application
	2i) Resident 1
	2ii) Resident 2
	2iii) Resident 3
	2iv) Resident 4
	3 Conditions consistent with the operating schedule
	4 Map of subject premises together with other licensed premises in the area and their latest terminal time for alcohol sales
	5 Plan of Premises
	Sheets and Views
	13.0 Licensing Plan





Minutes of the meeting


FRIDAY, 1 MARCH 2024 

MINUTES OF THE LICENSING (HEARING) SUB-COMMITTEE 
 

HELD ON FRIDAY 1ST MARCH 2024 at Guildhall, EC2 
 

 
Sub Committee: 
Brendan Barns (Chair) 

Ceri Wilkins  

Luis Tilleria 

 

Officers: 
Jayne Moore – Town Clerk’s Department  

Raquel Pinto -  Town Clerk’s Department  

Rachel Pye –  Licensing Manager, Environment Department 

Robert Breese – Licensing Officer, Environment Department 

Sadhari Perera - City Solicitor 

 

Applicant: 
Jack Spiegler - Applicant’s Solicitor  

Stuart Burnett - Townhouse Group 

 

Making representations: 
Deborah Witt 

Trevor Griffiths  

 

Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations 2005 

 

A Public Hearing was held at 2:00pm to consider representations 

submitted in respect of an application made by the Townhouse 

Group Ltd (11 Gower St, London WC1E 6HB) received by the City of 

London licensing authority on 09 January 2024 for a Premises 

licence under the provisions of the Licensing Act 2003 in respect of 

these premises: Townhouse, 10-11 Great New Street, London EC4A 

3BN.  

 
 

The Sub-Committee had before it the following documents:  

 

• Hearing Procedure  

• Report of the Executive Director Environment 

• Appendix 1: Copy of Application 

• Appendix 2: Representations from Other Persons 

o Resident 1 

o Resident 2  



FRIDAY, 1 MARCH 2024 

 

• Appendix 3: Conditions consistent with the operating schedule 

• Appendix 4: Map of subject premises together with other licensed premises in 

the area and their latest terminal time for alcohol sales  

• Appendix 5: Plan of Premises 

• Supplementary Agenda – Additional evidence from the Applicant 

 

The Hearing commenced at 2:00pm.  The Chairman introduced himself before 

asking the Sub Committee, the City of London Corporation officers and other parties 

present to introduce themselves.   

 

The Chair confirmed the nature of the application which was for the sale of alcohol on 

the premises (for consumption solely on the premises) only as ancillary to the 

operation of Townhouse as a premium nail salon and retail store. The Chair also 

explained the order of proceedings, as set out in the agenda pack circulated to all 

parties.   

 

During the presentation from the applicant, the following points were noted: 

• Townhouse comprises approximately 30 high-end nail salons operating in the 

London area, of which three operate in the City of London (of those three, two 

are already licensed to serve alcohol on the premises); 

• The nail salons provide an alternative venue for networking and socialising to 

alcohol-led venues; 

• There is no intention to transform any of the Townhouse premises into a bar or 

events venue: the primary purpose is to offer treatment alongside a limited 

selection of alcoholic drinks, and to host occasional pre-booked functions and 

events during which alcohol will be offered;   

• Across a 6-month period, four evening events have been held across the 30+ 

salons that involved serving alcohol. These were corporate events, and none 

of them involved hen parties;  

• The applicant hopes to host occasional low-key corporate events at the 

premises if the application is granted alongside nail treatments; 

• At the Great New Street premises, there are 10 treatment stations meaning 

that no more than 10 customers can receive treatments at any given time (a 

total of 20 people on the premises);  

• There is not expected to be any regulated entertainment or alcohol drinking 

outside the premises;  

• Model conditions have been agreed (as per the supplementary pack);  

• The applicant will continue to engage with residents and maintain an open 

door policy with residents;  

• The proposed hours are not high risk. 

  

During questions, the following points were noted:  

 

• Referencing the four corporate events, the Chair asked the applicant to confirm 

that those four corporate events were across the entire estate of 30+ nail 

salons. The applicant confirmed that four corporate events had been held 



FRIDAY, 1 MARCH 2024 

 

across the entire estate, mainly in the Fitzrovia branch.  

• A Member sought clarification on the maximum number of people on the 

premises at any one time (noting the figure of 20 mentioned). The applicant’s 

counsel confirmed that there would be no more than 20 people present, plus a 

few management staff.  

• A Member sought clarification on whether any complaints had been received at 

other units. The meeting heard that no complaints have been received.  

• The Chair asked whether music is usually played during evening corporate 

events. The meeting heard that the events are led by the treatments, and that 

some ambience background music is played, though the event is not music-

driven.    

• The Chair asked what dispersal policies were in place, given the residential 

character of the area. The meeting noted that people tended to leave quietly 

given that the events are not music or alcohol-led, and that the conduct of 

attendees at such events could be incorporated into booking Terms and 

Conditions.  

• A Member sought clarity on the opening hours of the proposed nail salon. The 

meeting heard that the opening hours were standard with slight variations 

given the location, with consideration being given to earlier openings during 

the weekday. The current proposed opening time involves a first treatment at 

9am with a 9pm closure, the last available booking being at 8.20pm.      

 

During the presentation from the other representatives, the following points 

were noted: 

 

Trevor Griffiths:  

- Local resident at Pemberton House, having resided there since 1998.   

- The living room overlooks the main square and it is too noisy to open windows 

in the summer during the evening due to the operation of The Refinery.  

- The primary concern is the precedent value and the condition creep effect of 

the application. 

- The area is quiet at weekends.  

- The New Street Square development should be considered in its wider 

context, including a rooftop garden (at 3 New Street Square) with outdoor 

entertainment facilities being openly marketed.  

- The Brewdog premises are not part of the New Street Square development, 

the café at number 2 has been closed since the pandemic, and Natural 

Kitchen is closed at weekends, leaving The Refinery as the only comparative 

condition.  

- The applicant is already operating, which casts doubt on the need for a 

premises licence.  

- The primary objection is the weekend hours.  

 

Deborah Witt:  

- Also a resident at Pemberton House (since 1999).  

- Keen for applicant to run a successful business. 

- Expressed concerns around controlling customer behaviour particularly in 



FRIDAY, 1 MARCH 2024 

 

view of issues with The Refinery, in respect of which the representative has 

made representations.  

- Following the pandemic, customer behaviour and noise has worsened, 

particularly given the extension from 9pm to 11pm. The situation has not 

improved despite representations being made. 

- Expressed concern around the precedent value.    

- Pointed out that the area is very quiet at weekends, and that there is no 

guarantee that weekend events will be quiet.  

 

 

During questions, the following points were noted: 

- The Chair reiterated to the Committee that the application is to be considered 

on its own merits and scope, and that issues with other premises were outside 

the scope of the Committee’s consideration.  

- The meeting noted that precedent value does not fall within the scope of the 

application.  

- The applicant reiterated that customers would not be allowed to take alcohol 

outside at any time, and evidence of such activity would constitute a breach of 

the licence. 

- The applicant has significant experience in complying with licensing 

requirements (having managed higher-risk premises) and is aware of the 

serious consequences of breaching those requirements. 

- The meeting noted that there was not time for customers to leave the 

premises during the treatment, given the timing constraints of the treatments 

themselves. 

- Corporate and special events are not the main element of the business, and 

these are treatment-led. 

- A Member suggested that the applicant could clearly stipulate customer 

conduct expectations in booking Terms and Conditions, as well as ensuring 

that staff are trained to monitor customer conduct, and provide written 

assurances to that effect. 

- It was pointed out that objections and representations have not, in the past, 

made much difference to customer conduct, and that the level of evidence 

required is significant. 

- On weekend opening hours, the meeting noted that the applicant was 

expecting to maintain the opening hours as proposed, and that there was no 

question of the premises being an events venue.  

- The meeting noted (in response to a question) that a licence can be reviewed 

in the event of complaints following significant disruption. Evidence would be 

required, including pictures, and officers can be invited to witness, monitor and 

inspect the premises.    

- The meeting heard that the staff-customer ratio was usually one-to-one, and 

that for events the ratio could be up to four-to-one. 

- Residents pointed out that there is merit in examining the entire New Street 

Square development, noting that the application for the premises licence and 

that the applicant cannot be held responsible for the whole Square. 

 



FRIDAY, 1 MARCH 2024 

 

The Chair invited parties to sum up. The Applicant’s Counsel did not wish to sum up. 

The objecting parties reiterated the points made above, emphasising concerns 

around control of customers, weekend opening hours, and the impact on the Square 

generally.  

 

The Chair explained that the Sub Committee would retire to make a decision and all 

parties would be advised of the outcome within 5 clear working days. The Chair 

thanked all those present and closed the Hearing at 2.41pm. 

 

Deliberations:  

 

- The focus of the objections were concerns around weekend opening, and 

control of customers.  

- This did not constitute a reason to refrain from granting the licence. 

- The applicant was viewed as credible, responsible and professional.  

- The venue is clearly not an alcohol-led destination, there is a high staff-

customer ratio, and the venue is small in size. 

- The panel agreed to grant the application with all the conditions put forward by 

the applicant.  

- The Panel decided to add one extra condition to ease residents’ concerns: 

Model condition 14 (although the application already says that alcohol is not to 

be taken outside the premises).  

- The panel took into account the concerns around controlling customers and 

considered that they had done the maximum possible to ensure that the 

premises complied with the regulations. 

- Notwithstanding the concerns expressed by the objectors around precedent 

and other premises, the application must be considered on its own merits. 

 

 

 

Chairman  

 

 

-------------------  

 

The meeting ended at 14:41. 

 


